MUR ‘000 MUR ‘000 MUR ‘000

At June 30, 2021

Assets

Banking specific segment

Investments in other financial assets - 597 14,616

Investment securities - - 6,205,851

Loans and advances to customers 495,403 534,478 18,838,232

Trade and other receivables - - 522,821

Export documentary remittances - - 1,632,865

Cash and cash equivalents 1,589,048 1,717,927 4,068,629

Total Assets 2,084,451 2,253,002 31,283,014

Liabilities

Banking specific segment

Trade and other payables - - 774,480

Deposits from customers 1,651,019 2,133,139 25,304,041

Borrowings - - 2,637,800

Export documentary remittances - - 1,633,936

Provision for other liabilities and charges - - 2,980

Lease Liability - - 91,651

Total Liabilities 1,651,019 2,133,139 30,444,889

Net on balance sheet position 433,432 119,863 838,125

MEASURING OUR PERFORMANCE  |  349

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2022 (CONT’D)

348  |  CIEL ANNUAL INTEGRATED REPORT 2022

45. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONT’D)

(d) Market Risk (Cont’d)

(ii) Currency risk (Cont’d)

The following table details the banking segment’s sensitivity to a 5% change in the rupee against the relevant foreign currencies:

2022 2021

Profit or loss Equity Profit or loss Equity

MUR ’M MUR ’M MUR ‘M MUR ‘M

MUR/USD exchange rate – increase 5% (12) (12) (21) (21)

MUR/USD exchange rate – decrease 5% 12 12 21 21

MUR/EUR exchange rate – increase 5%  (1)  (1) (5) (5)

MUR/EUR exchange rate – decrease 5%  1  1 5 5

Non-banking specific segment

The Group is primarily exposed to USD, EUR, GBP and ZAR. Foreign exchange risk arises from future commercial transactions.

Forward contracts are used to mitigate foreign currency risks.

The following table details the Group’s exposure to foreign currencies as at 30 June 2022 and 30 June 2021:

THE GROUP

2022 2021

Profit or loss Profit or loss

MUR’M MUR’M

USD 382 (541)

EUR (6,492) (2,871)

GBP 227 (298)

ZAR 767 532

Others (2,073) (284)

CIEL Limited, the Company, does not have significant exposure to foreign currencies. Therefore, no sensitivity analysis has been
performed as the amount will be immaterial.

45. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONT’D)

(d) Market Risk (Cont’d)

(ii) Currency risk (Cont’d)

The following table details the Group’s; excluding BNI sensitivity to a 5% change in MUR against the relevant currencies.

THE GROUP

2022 2021

Profit or loss Profit or loss

MUR’M MUR’M

MUR/USD exchange rate – increase 5%  16  27

MUR/USD exchange rate – decrease 5%  (16)  (27)

MUR/EUR exchange rate – increase 5%  269  144

MUR/EUR exchange rate – decrease 5%  (269)  (144)

MUR/GBP exchange rate – increase 5%  (9)  15

MUR/GBP exchange rate – decrease 5%  9  (15)

MUR/ZAR exchange rate – increase 5%  (32)  (27)

MUR/ZAR exchange rate – decrease 5%  32  27

The Company does not have significant exposure to foreign currencies. Therefore, no sensitivity analysis has been performed.

(iii) Price risk

The Group is exposed to equity securities price risk because of investments held by the Group and classified on the consolidated
statement of financial position as financial assets and FVOCI.

To manage its price risk arising from investments in equity securities, the Group diversifies its portfolio.

Diversification of the portfolio is done in accordance with the limits set by the Group.

MEASURING OUR PERFORMANCE  |  351

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS